Form PTO-1594 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/200) 102161289 Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) TROY LAMINATING AND COATING, INC. SPINNAKER COATING LLC Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 421 South Union Street General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Troy State:<u>OH_Zip: 45373</u> Corporation-State Other Limited Liability Company Individual(s) citizenship____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _ x Assignment Merger Corporation-State__Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other_ Execution Date: June 27, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 864,562 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,238,344 2,398,931 Yes X No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: William H. Murray, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 90 • 00 Internal Address: Duane Morris LLP XX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Liberty Place 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103-7396 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 080 9. Signature. Robert E. Rosenthal, Esquire July 11, 2002

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

07/18/2002 TDIAZ1

00000064 864562

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 50.00 OP

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 2545 FRAME: 0635

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment, effective June 27, 2002, between the undersigned, Spinnaker Coating LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 518 East Water Street, Troy, Ohio 45373 (the "Assignor"), and Troy Laminating and Coating, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), transfers and assigns from Assignor to Assignee, for the entire world, all right, title, and interest in and to the marks and the U.S. registrations for the marks described in Schedule A attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks").

For good and valuable consideration by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Trademarks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks, the applications and registrations thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Trademarks, for the use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and to prosecute such applications and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor does not represent that it has any rights to the Trademarks outside of the United States of America.

After the execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Trademarks, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Trademarks and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 2545 FRAME: 0636 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

Dated: <u>6-27-</u>	SPINNAKER COATING, LLC By: Levy Schiller Print Name: J. Schiller Title: V. D C. F.
STATE OF	SS. SS.
I County aforesaid, do me, the	a Notary Public, in and for the State and to hereby certify that on this 27. day of, 2002, appeared before to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is of Spinnaker Coating, LLC, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of instrument to be the free act and deed of said entity.
Subs	cribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{27^{11}}{2000}$ day of $\frac{1}{20000}$, 2002.
[SEAL]	Notary Public Notary Public JUDITH A. WHITTAKER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 10, 2006

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Registered Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date	U.S. Federal Registration No.
PANCAKE	Feb. 4, 1969	864,562
FLATOUT	May 17, 1983	1,238,344
RED STREAK	Oct. 31, 2000	2,398,931

PH1\978050.2

RECORDED: 07/16/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 2545 FRAME: 0638